

No. 12-536

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAUN McCUTCHEON, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
REPRESENTATIVES CHRIS VAN HOLLEN AND
DAVID PRICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009

FRED WERTHEIMER
DEMOCRACY 21
2000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

DONALD J. SIMON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, ENDRESON
& PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
RANDOLPH D. MOSS
WEILI J. SHAW
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6800
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

ROGER M. WITTEN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
New York, NY 10007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE AGGREGATE CONTRIBUTION LIMITS AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE ARE JUST THAT— <i>CONTRIBUTION</i> LIMITS—AND MUST BE JUDGED ACCORDINGLY.....	4
II. THE AGGREGATE CONTRIBUTION LIMITS ARE CLOSELY DRAWN TO COUNTER REAL THREATS OF CORRUPTION	11
A. This Court Has Consistently Recognized That Contribution Limits Serve The Important Interests Of Preventing Corruption, The Appearance Of Corruption, And Circumvention	11
B. Aggregate Contribution Limits Prevent Fundraising Practices That Carry Inherent Risks Of Corruption And Circumvention.....	12
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	21
<i>California Medical Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	5, 8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	20
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	3, 4, 7, 9, 10
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	4, 11, 22, 23, 24
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	5
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	7
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	5, 7, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Republican National Committee v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3544 (2010)	7, 22
<i>Republican National Committee v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010).....	7
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	21
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012).....	9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

2 U.S.C.	
§ 432(e)(3)(B).....	20
§ 441a(a)(4)	19
§ 441a(a)(8)	23
§ 441i(e)(1)(A).....	12
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81.....	19
11 C.F.R. § 109.33	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Center for Responsive Politics, <i>McCutcheon vs FEC</i> , http://www.opensecrets.org/overview/ mccutcheon.php (last visited July 24, 2013).....	16
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brudnick, Ida A., Congressional Research Service, <i>Congressional Salaries and Allowances</i> (2013), available at http://www.senate.gov/CRSReports/crs-publish.cfm?pid='0E%2C*PL%5B%3D%23P%20%20%0A	25
FEC, <i>2013 Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits</i> , http://www.fec.gov/info/charts_441ad_2013.shtml (last visited July 24, 2013)	20
FEC, <i>2012 Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits</i> , http://www.fec.gov/info/charts_441ad_2012.shtml (last visited July 24, 2013)	20
Knott, Alex, <i>Politicians Create Record Number of Joint Fundraising Committees</i> , Roll Call (Sept. 17, 2010), http://www.rollcall.com/news/-49934-1.html?pg=1	18
Team Boehner, <i>Contribute</i> , https://www.geticontribute.com/teamboehner (last visited July 24, 2013)	17
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>State & County Quick-Facts</i> , http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/00000.html (last visited July 25, 2013)	25
